December 30, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center P. O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1103 PGE Application for Deferral of Costs Related to Intervenor Funding

Filing Center,

Enclosed for filing is Portland General Electric Company's (PGE) Supplement to its June 29, 2021 Application for the Deferral of Costs Associated with Intervenor Funding.

A Notice regarding the filing of this application has been provided to the parties on the UM 1103 service list.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at (503) 464-7488.

Please direct all formal correspondence, questions, or requests to the following e-mail address: pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jakí Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement

JF/np

Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1103

In the Matter of

Portland General Electric Company

Application for Deferral of Costs Related to Intervenor Funding

Supplement to Application for Authorization to Defer the Costs and Revenues Associated with Intervenor Funding

Pursuant to ORS 757.259(3); ORS 757.072; OAR 860-027-0300; and Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission or OPUC) Order Nos. 03-388, 18-017, and 21-069, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) hereby respectfully supplements its request for reauthorization to defer intervenor funding costs.

I. <u>Deferral Status</u>

On August 11, 2003, PGE filed its initial request to defer the costs and revenues associated with the intervenor funding. On May 20, 2004, PGE filed its first request to reauthorize the deferral. On June 29, 2021, PGE filed its most recent request to reauthorize the deferral, which was approved by Commission Order No. 21-255. PGE proposes to update the previous UM 1103 application to include additional information as provided in Section 3 of House Bill 2475, which amends ORS 757.072.

Proposed Modifications:

• Financial assistance may be provided to not only the broad interests of customers, but also to the interests of low-income residential customers and/or the interest of residential customers that are members of environmental justice communities.

 The total aggregate financial assistance to all organizations that represent low-income residential customers and/or residential customers that are members of environmental

justice communities will not exceed \$500,000 annually.

• PGE will provide an agreement that includes the provision of financial assistance to

the aforementioned organizations. PGE understands that any agreement must be

approved by the Commission prior to providing financial assistance.

A copy of the Notice of Supplement to Application for Reauthorization to Defer Intervenor

Funding Costs and a list of the persons served with the notice are attached to the application as

Attachment A.

II. Conclusion

For the reasons stated in the June 29, 2021 application and with the above-noted

modifications, PGE requests that the Commission issue an order granting its reauthorization

request to defer the costs associated with intervenor funding.

DATED this 30th day of December 2021.

/s/Jaki Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland

Manager, Revenue Requirement

Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon Street

Portland OR 97204

(503) 464-7488

jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

Attachment A

Notice of Supplemental to Application for Authorization to Defer the Costs and Revenues Associated with Intervenor Funding

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1103

In the Matter of

Portland General Electric Company

Application for Deferral of Costs Related to Intervenor Funding

Notice of Supplement to Application for Authorization to Defer the Costs and Revenues Associated with Intervenor Funding

On December 30, 2021, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) filed a supplement to its application with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) for an Order reauthorizing deferral of costs and revenues associated with intervenor funding.

Approval of PGE's Application will not authorize a change in PGE's rates, but will permit the Commission to consider allowing such deferred costs in rates in a subsequent proceeding.

Persons who wish to obtain a copy of PGE's supplemental application will be able to access it on the Commission website.

Any person who wishes to submit written comments to the Commission on PGE's application must do so no later than January 30, 2022.

Dated this December 30, 2021

/s/ Jakí Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street Portland OR 97204 (503) 464-7488 jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused the Notice of Supplemental Application for the Reauthorization of the Deferral of Costs and Revenues Associated with Intervenor Funding to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list to those parties on the attached service list for OPUC Dockets UM 1103.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 30th day of December 2021.

/s/ Jakí Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street Portland OR 97204 (503) 464-7488 jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

Certificate of Service Page 1

Service List OPUC Docket UM 1103

PGE RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0306 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
STEPHANIE S ANDRUS PUC STAFFDEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
LORETTA I MABINTON PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC1711 PORTLAND OR 97204 loretta.mabinton@pgn.com
MITCH MOORE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	PO BOX 1088 SALEM OR 97308-1088 mitch.moore@puc.oregon.gov
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	
BEN ORNDOFF PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	121 SW SALM ST 1WTC0306 PORTLAND OR 97204 ben.orndoff@pgn.com

Certificate of Service Page 1